the PD at 12 months and to monitor the credit risk at each evaluation date.

Provision Matrix (Simplified Approach)

A further expedient envisaged by IFRS 9 within the simplified approach envisages the use of the c.d. Provision Matrix.

This model provides for the use of write-down percentages determined by maturity date based on the historical losses

recorded by the Group. These percentages must be subsequently enriched with forward looking information in order to

reflect in such percentages also market information as well as historical information.

The Group has adopted the simplified approach regarding the impairment of assets. For commercial claims relating to

customers operating in the private sector, the practical expedient of the provision matrix was used. The data processed by

the applied models, supported by qualitative considerations on future market conditions, led to an impact of devaluations

that is not significant compared to the previous IAS 39 standard.

In summary, upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group had the following required or elected reclassifications as at 1st

January 2018:

IFRS 9 Measurement category

IAS 39 Measurement category €/000 FVTPL Amortized cost FVTOCI

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables 305,029 15,911 289,118 -

Current financial assets 9,406 - 9,406 -

Current financial liabilities 12,021 - 12,021 -

Non-current financial liabilities 251,121 - 251,121 -

Available for sales - - - -

Non-listed equity investments 32 - - 32*

‘* measured at cost due to irrelevance of the amount

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset,

expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to

advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary

asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in